
LOCAL BUDGET MEMORANDUM
No. 67-A

9,2014

TO The Provincial Governors,

SUBJECT

1.0

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

1

The details of the FY 2014 adjusted IRA shares by level of LGU and by 
region is reflected in the attached Annex “A” totaling to F341,544,726,000 
broken do\wn as follows:

Section 2.1.2 of Local Budget Memorandum (LBM) No. 67 dated June 28, 
2013 stated that the FY 2014 Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA) shares of 
Local Government Units (LGUs) shall be adjusted accordingly should there 
be any adjustments, changes, modifications or alterations in any of the 
factors affecting the computation of IRA that occurred or happened, including 
final and executory court decisions rendered during the current fiscal year (FY 
2013) pursuant to Section 83 of the General Provisions of Republic Act (RA) 
No. 10352 (FY 2013 General Appropriations Act)

Ratification as of December 28, 2013 of the cityhood law of the 
Municipality of San Pedro, Laguna per RA No. 10420 dated March 27, 
2013;and

Transfer of Barangay San Isidro from the Municipality of Bangui to the 
Municipality of Dumalneg, both in the Province of llocos Norte per 
Entry of Judgment issued by the Supreme Court in the case of 
Municipality of Bangui, llocos Norte vs. Municipality of Dumalneg, 
llocos Norte in G.R. No. 198655, which as of August 10, 2012 became 
final and executory.

FY 2014 ADJUSTED INTERNAL REVENUE ALLOTMENT 
SHARES OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

In view of the aforecited provision, the FY 2014 IRA level of LGUs is hereby 
adjusted taking into consideration the following:

KEPL'BLfC OF lUEFHn.IPFINES

Department of Budget and Mjatnagesnejai
Maiacanaag, Manila

ft C U B A s R
MRI IMifti 7

January

City and Municipal Mayors, 
Barangay Chairmen, Members of Local Sangguniang 
Paniunsod/Bayan/Lalawigan, Local Finance Committees, 
Local Budget Officers, Treasurers and All Others 
Concerned



Level of LGU Total IRA SIhares

Provinces 81 2,845,490,826 P 77.065,715,182 P 79,911,206,008

Cities 144 1,028,782,874 77.065,715,183 78,094,498,057

Municipalities 1,478 2.602,125,420 113,923,231,138 116,525,356,558
Barangays 41,889 67,013,665,377 67,013,665,377

Total 43,592 P 6,476,399,120 P 335,068,326,880 P 341,544,726,000

4.0

5.0 Please be guided accordingly.

2

The LGUs shall be notified of their adjusted IRA allocation by the concerned 
Department of Budget and Management (DBM) Regional Offices.

Share Equivalent 
to 1992 Cost of 

Devolved 
Functions/ City- 

Funded Hospitals, 
as of 31 

December 1992

No. of 
LGUs

Share Determined 
on the basis of 

Section 285 of R.A.
No. 7160

FLORENCIO B. ABAD 
Secretary



Annex A

BARANGAYTOTAL PCMMUNICIPALITYCITYPROVINCELOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

341,544,726,000.0067,013,665,377.00274,531,060,623.00116,525,356,558.0078,094,498,057.0079,911,206,008.00GRAND TOTAL

1

GRAND 
TOTAL

CY 2014 IRA OF LGUs 
IRA P341,544,726,000 
(In PO.OO)

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION 
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGlOh 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 1 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. II 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. Ill 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. IV.A 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. IV.B 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. VI 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. VII 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. Vlll
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. IX inc. ARMM 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. X 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. XI
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. XII inc. ARMM 
REGIONAL OFFICE NO. XIII (CARAGA)

272,945,212.00
3,416,592.682.00
4,479,033,192.00
4,789.884,959.00
8,373,485,771.00
9,095,036,870.00
4,304,565,257.00
5,552,921.907.00
6,226.607.324.00
4,899,852.294.00
5.012,129.675.00
5,067,155,588.00
4,262.253,227.00
3,713.213.708.00
6,750.715,658.00
3,694,812,684.00

15,147.644,532.00
1,090,448.634.00
2,682,172,960.00
2,518,396,867.00
5,981,688,486.00
8,906,798.146.00
1,935,337,453.00
2,535,604,570.00
7,130,327,376.00
6,768,600,572.00
3,479.537.956.00
3,697.772.160.00
4,989,129,808.00
5,246,350,123.00
3,028,358,871.00
2.956,329,543.00

92,137,533.00
4,572,792.042.00
7,521,386,104.00
7,353.542,978.00

11,782,760,667.00
11,661,710,990.00
6,528.216,697.00
8,542.157,642.00
8,708,729,545.00
7,647.483,113.00
8.017,221,235.00
7,673,951,830.00
6,013,109,078.00
4,762,874,626.00

10,739.579,649.00
4,907,702,829.00

15,512,727,277.00
9,079,833,358.00

14,682,592,256.00
14,661.824,804,00
26,137,934,924.00
29,663,546,006.00
12,768,119,407.00
16,630,684,119.00
22,065,664,245.00
19,315,935,979.00
16,508,888,866.00
16,438,879,578.00
15,264,492,113.00
13,722,438,457.00
20,518,654,178.00
11.558,845,056.00

5,957,127.841.00
1,475,329,859.00
4,225,204,832.00
2,936,034,260.00
6,329,223,294.00
8,002,708,948.00
2,143.739,997.00
4,642,911,183.00
5,743,851,298.00
4,899,566,925.00
4,728,433,488.00
3,864,980,496.00
3,158,260,883.00
2,610,255,399.00
4,394,762,768.00
1,901,273,906.00

\
21,469,855,118.00
10,555,163,217.00
18,907,797,088.00
17,597,859,064.00
32,467,158,218.00
37,666,254,954.00
14,911,859,404.00
21,273,595,302.00
27.809.515,543.00
24.215,502.904.00
21,237,322,354.00
20,303,860,074.00
18,422,752,996.00
16,332,693.856.00
24,913,416,946.00
13,460.118,962.00


